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M and within tim6. 
C. F. of Rs. 501 

• deposited 'vide 

fft  
• 

/ I 

'2- 	 11nber 

I. 

I 
Learned counsel NrJ.L.Sarkar 

movesthis application on behalf of thë 

applicant Smt Supriya Choudhury.Learfled 

Railway counsel hr 8.K.Shama has 

received copy of the application and 

opposes the admission. 

Issue notice on the respondents 

to show cause as to why the application 

should not be admitted. Returnable on 

4.8.95. 
tvlr 8.K.3harma also ppposes grant- 

ing of interim relief praye.r.Houever, 

it is directed that till disposal of 

the show cause the respondents shall 

not realese the añ'iount of pensioflary 

benefits of 1 . ate Sunil Ch..ChoudhUrY,EX. 

Sbation Suprintendent,Bh0i0 Railway 

Station,N.F.RailWaY. 

List on 4.b.1995 for considera- 

tion of show cause, admission and 

further orders. 

Copy . of this order may be furni- 

shed to the counsel of the parties. 



/ 

• 	 )_ 	4. 8. 95 

Mr M. Chanda for the applicant. 

Mr B.K. Sharma for thwrespondente. 

Mr B.K. Sharma seeks further four 

• 	iueks time to file show cause. Time 

allowjd Show cause be filed within 

	

/ ! 	
1.9.1995 with copy to the learnad counsel 

— 	

for the applicant. 
(. 

List for COfl8jderatián of  

3 A 	 admis8ion and disposal of show cau8a On 

8.9.95. Interim order dated 14.7.95 will 

continue till disposal of the show causa •  

nkm tlamb r 

a 

8,9,95 	Notices have been served on 

respondents No.1 and 3, However,1earfled. 
Counsel Mr B.K.Sharrna seeks further 
time to submlt .the show caue.Learned 

•counsel f'Vthe applicant are present. 
Adjourned to 10.11.1995 for show 

cause and cohsidrat ion of admis5j0. 
Interim order dated 1.7095 

nue till disposal of show cause. ,- 

- 2,1 2-4 c& fL1  rr 

H 
Member 

I 

- 	pg 

	

/r41  / 	
• 	 • 
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O.A. 136/95 

10 .11 .95 	Counsel of the parties are 

present. No show cause has been sub-

mitted. 

Application is admitted. Issue 

notice on the respondents by Registered 

Post. Written statement within four 

weeks. 

List on 8.12.95 for written 

statement and further orders. 

Heard counsel of the parties on 

the interim relief prayer. It is 

directed that till disposal of the 

application the respondents shall not 
* 	

release the amount of retiral benefits 

of ka late Sunil Chandra choudhury, Ex-

Statioh 	Bhajo Railway 

Station. 

.4- 
Menther 

FIN 

ti ) 

L. 

8.12.95 	Learned counsel Mr J.L.Sarkar for 

the applicant. Written statement has not 

been submitted. 

Adjourned to 12.1.111,  for written 

statement and further orders. 

Member 

p 
tJ(/rl 
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S 	 - 

12.1.96 	Learned counsel Mr M.Chanda is 

. 	present for the applicant. Written 

statement has not been submitted. 

Adjourned to 16.2.96 for written ètate-

ment and further orders. 

OA 	 Member 

pg 

16-296 	Mr.M.Chanda for the applicant is 
;resent5. Written statent has not been 

• 

	

	 submitted. Adjourned to 29.3-96 for 

written statement and for further orders. 

Cy of this order be furnIshed 

to the official respondents, 

fVfl.;/t b,.214 
Me*er 

in 

)  29.3.96 	Mr M.Chanda for the applicant. Counter has not 

been submitted. 

List on 8.5.96 for counter and further orders. 

Member 

pg 

8-5-96 	Learned counsel Mr.M.Chanda for 
the applicant. Mr.B.K.Sharxna for the 
respondents. 

Counter has not been filed. At 
the request of Mr.Sharma list for 

iz±x counter and further orders on 
6-6-96. 

Member 
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O.A.136/95 
IA 

18-6-96 	None is present. Written statement 

has not been submitted. List for bounter 
and further order on 5-7-96. 

9 	 in 	 H 

	

5-796 	 None present. 16' ritten statnent 
has not been submitted. List for kRzx± 

• 	
written statement and further orders on 
30-'7-'96.. 

pg 	 Mem1er 

< f(LD 

	

30.7.96 	Mr. H. Chanda for the applicant. 
None for the respondents. 

Written statement has been submitted. 
• 	 List for hearing on 13.8.1996. 

JS6—r 
pg 

13.8.96 	Mr H.Chanda for the applicant • Mr B.K. 
Sharma for the respondents. 

Mr Phafida seeks time for filing rejoin- 
4, 1,c.-I' 	 der. Iearing adjourned to 2.9.96. Mr Charida 

may fi le rejoinder before the date of 
hearing with copy to counsel of respondents 

Menber 
pg 

p1 
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2 9 96 	 Mr. N Chanda for the applicant 

None for the respondents.  
/Y6  

No rejoinder has been submitted. 

List for héaringon 20.9.96. 	
[ 

Member  

trd 

20.9.96 	None present. 

Hearing adjourned to. 1.10.96. 

ME?mber 

200 

* 	 1.10.96 	 Mr. M.Chanda for the applicant •  is 

ready to make submissions. However , the Rail 

Counsel isabsent. 

Hearing adjourned to 14.10.1996. 

.. 

Member 

trd 

14.10.96 	 Learned counsel Mr M. Chanda 
• 	: 	•• . ... .

• 	 for the applicant. Learned counsel Mr B.K. 

Sharma for the respondents. 

.L_- 	--I 	 • 	 Hearing adjourned at the request 

,( 	
of Mr M. Chanda. List for hearing on 14.11.96. 

• 

Mmber 

4- 	• 	 nkm 
Ol 

410  
2-~~W ~Ip  

t 

n . 

j1 	 14.11.96 	Leave note of Mr M. Chanda and Mr B.K. 

Sharma, learned counsel for the applicant and 

respondents respectively. Adjourned for hearing 



H 

O.A.No.136/95 

3.12.96 	 Learned counsel Mr M. Chanda 

for the applicant. Mr S. Sarma for Mr 

B.K. Sharma, learned Railway Counsel. 

Rejoinder has been submitted. Copy of 

the same has been served on the Railway 

Counsel. 

Hearing adjourned to 19.12.96. 

Me er 

nkm 

19.12.96 	 Learned counsel Mr M. Chanda 

for the applicant. 	None 	for the 

respondents. 

Hearing adjourned to 16.1.1997. 

It is desirable that the 

respondents produce the official records 

relevant to the matter in this O.A. 1  at the 

time of hearing. 

Send copy of the order ,  to the 

counsels of both sides. 

Npinber r 

nkm 

.(i 

— 

 

16.1.97 Mr. M.Chanda for the applicant. 

Leave note of Mr. B.K.Sharrna. 

Mr.. S.Sarma for Mr. B.K.Sharrlla, Railway 

Counsel submits photocopy of AidaVit dated 
2I-II-.-O )  
illegible photocopy of nomination dated 26.2.91 

at Annexure-B, illegible photocopy of noininatic 

at 'Antexuré-C, illegible phOtocopy of nomination 

dated 26.2.91 at Annexure-D, illegible photocopy 

of nomination at Annexure-E and photocopy of 

Affidavit dated 11.8.94. The respondents are-

directed to submit clear and legible copies 

mentiohed above. They are also directed 

produce the original documents thereof in' 

next date of hearing. 

Mr. Chanda submits that the letter 

mentioined by. him at page 4 of the rejoi 

namely letter No.E/207/0 Pt. VIII (C) 1nd 

21.12.1993 of Chief Personnel Officer, N-

Railway, Maligaofl and letter of DRM (F); 

Tinsukia vide No. ES-S/280(PN) dated 6.1.95 

also re1ent to be produced and the respon( 

may be directed to produce the same 

• Cosevoad1 

- 	I RS regards 
spry 

f\f 

/ 

Ap, 
C 

f'9•7 
1 

h 

 



Let this case be listed for hear 
on 16-5-97. 

Vj 
qA,- 

Fg 

d 	
ç) 

P 
0.A. No. 136 of 1.995 

16.1.97 	the respondents are directed to produce 

these two letters also in the iext date of 

hearing. 

List for production of the above 

documents as well as hearing on 12.2.1997. 

MemEr 

trd 

A -P 
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TZ 
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nkm 

Z{t 	 14.2.97 

LAJ 1 

trd 

	

OW - 	 14-3-97 

1< 
trd. 

H 

16.5.97. 

Let this case be listed on 14.2.1997. 

5)  
Vice Chairman 

-p 
The case is ready for hearing. 

List for hearing on 14.3.97. 

Vice-Chairman 

Left over. List on 13.6.97 for 
hearing. 
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20.6.97 	 Records have been produced. Mr M. Chanda 

iertieu uuuiiet 101 t11 	 LLLQIII pi ciyJ IJL 

adjournment. List it on 8.8.97. 

\ 
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5.12.97 	On the last occasiriUè 

arguing the case the plicant made 

a submission before this Tribunal 

that the original amiftakka records 

pertaining to nomination for retire-

ment bendf its was necessary and 

accordingly direction was given to 

the Railway administration for pro- 

duction of the same and Mr B.K.Sharma 

learned Railway standing counsel 

undertook to produce it as submitted 

by Mr M.Chanda,learned counsel for 

the applicant. Several adjournints 

have been granted to produce the saine( 

Today also Mr B.K.Sharma is not 

present. It is very difficult for 
this Tribunal to proceed with the 

matter. Therefore. I direct the 

Railway administration to depute one 

competent officer to be personally 
present before this Tribunal on 	ft- 
12.12.97 at 10-30 A.M positively with 
all relevant records pertaining to 
the nomination of retirement benefits.-
r4r J4Sarkar,learned Railway counsel 

shall communicate the same. 

List on 12.12.1997 for,  hearing. 

Copy of this order may be furnii. 
shed to Mr J.L.Sarkar* 

Vi.ceChajrman 
By order 

qT -- pg 

12-12 -'97 

L77 	
I 

öt MjtLi sit62r 

th 

Record, has been produced1 

Mr.M.Chanda learned counsel pra$ 

for sometime to go through the 

records. Mr.B.K.Sharsna has no 

objection. 

List it on 19-12-97. 

un 	 Vice-.Cha:rman 
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	At' L7, 	,,,, 	 ,(, ,,_c•' 

24.7.98 	On the prayer made on behalf of- 

Mr 	B.K. 	Sharma, 	learned 	Railway 

Counsel, the case is adjourned till 

Vice-Chairman 

tl  

4.9.98 	On the prayer of Mr M.Chanda,learnec 

counsel for the applicant the case is 

• 	 adjourned to 18.9.98. 

I__I) 	 vice_Chairman 

pg 

2 	/ . 

'3i. 
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0.A.No.136/95 

23.10.98 	 Mr M. Chanda, 
for the applicant prays for. 'a' sh6rt 

adjournment. List i€ onO.I1.98 ;  

~ice-C airman 
nkm 

- 	

. . 

\o 	 c 	•k 
-- 

Ale 

7.12.98 	 On the prayer made on behalf of 

Mr M.Chanda.learned counsel for the appli-

cant the case is adjourned till 14.12.98. 

	

MeI 	 Viairm 
nkm 

14-12-98 	 On the prayer of Mr.M.Chanda 

learned counsel appearing on behalf of the 

applicant case is adjourned to 6-1-99 for 
hearing. 

List on 6-1-99 for hearing. 

	

Meer 	 Vice-Cha an 

2_511  A 
6.1.99 

I 	/A  

AN 	r 

4 
I Aw/ ,4/0. 

Hreard Mr. M. Chanda, learned counsel 

appearing on behalf of the applicant. There is 
no representation on behal:f of the Railway. We 
have herad Mr. Chanda and perused the records. 
Hearing concluded. ClUdgement delivered in open 
Court. Application is disposed of.No order as 

\Tice-Chaj 



I 
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

4 

GU\HAT I BENCH : GUJAHAT I5 	 - 

O.A. No. 136 of 1995. 

Date of decision 	6.1.99 

Supriya 	 PETITIONER(S) 

Mr. M.Chanda. 	 ADVIATE FOR THE 

PETITIONER(S) 

VERS1JS 

Union of India &Ors. 	 RESPONDENT(S) 

Mr. B.K.Sharma,Raiiway counsel 	 ADVOC/TE FOR THE 

RESPONDENT(S) 

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTIcE D.N.BARUH, VIE-HPIRMPN. 

THE HON 1  LE SFI G.L.SALYINE ADMINISTRATIvE 

/ 

i. -  Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed 
to see the Judgement? 	

•1 

2, To bereferred to the Reporter or not? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair 
copy of the Judgement? 

Whether the Judgemerit is to be circulated to 
the other Benches? 

Judgement delivered by Hori'ble Vice-Chairman. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 
41 

/ 	Original Application No. 136 of 1995. 

Date of decision : This the 6th day of January,1999. 

Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.N.Baruah, Vice-Chairman. 

Hon'ble Shri G.L.Sanglyine, Administrative Member. 

Miss Supriya Choudhury, 
Daughter of Late Sunil Chandra Choudhury, 
C/o Sri Jatindra Mohan Sarkar, 

Kokrajhar Town (Hospital Road), 
P.O. & Dist. Kokrajhar. 
P.I.N. 783370 

By Advocate Mr. M.Chanda. 

Applicant 

-versus- 

Union of India, 

Through the General Manager (P)),N.F. Railway, 
Maligaon, Guwahati. 

The Divisional Railway Manager (P), 
N.F.Railway, 

Tinsukia Division, 
Tinsukia, Assam. 

The Chief Personnel Officer, 
N.F.Railway, 
Maligaon, 
Guwahati-ll 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Mr. B.K.Sharma, Railway Counsel. 

ORD ER 

BARUAH J.(V.CJ. 

In this application the applicant has challenged 

- the action of the respondents for not giving the retire-

ment benefit accrued to the -applicant's deceased 

father. The applicant claims that she is the only 

heir of her father late Sunil Chandra Choudhhury, 

but the TRáilwy administration refused to give the 



-2- 

saidbenefit on the ground that another lady namely Smt. 

Ranjana Dey and her son Mridul Choudhury are claiming 

the retiral benefits of late Sunil Chandra Choudhury 

saying that Ranjaria Dey is legally married wife of 

late Sunil Chandra ChouThury. The applicant however 

disputes the same on the ground that her father 

never married said Smt. Ranjana Dey. This matter 

requires full enquires as to whether late Sunil 

Chandra Choudhury married. Smt. Ranjan Dey and her 

son Mridul Choudhury was born out of the said wedlock. 

In view of the above, we dispose of this 

application with direction 	to the responsents to 

decide the matter after taking all evidences. This 

must be done as early as possible at any rate within 

a period of three months from the date of receipt 

of this order. The applicant as well as other claimants 

may be heard before taking any decision. 

Considering the facts and circumstances 

of the case, we however, make no order as to costs. 

(G.L.SANGLYJ E) 
Administra'ive Member 

CD. N. BARUAH 
Vice-Chairman 

trd 
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O.A. No. 13of 1995 

Miss Supriya Choudhury 

-versus - 

Union of India & Ors. 

LIST OP DATES 

Sl.No, 	Date Particulars 	 Para 	Page 

23.5.93 Applicants father died while 	6(v) 	4 

serving as the Station 

5uperintendent, Bhojo Railway 

- 19.6.93 Station, N.P.Railway.Applicant 

approached the Divisional. 

Personnel Officer, N.F.Rail- 

way, Tinsukia Division for 

final settlement of all dues 

of her father in her favour, 

• but came to know that similar 

claim was ncade by one Smti 

Ranjana Dey who claimed herself 

Ile to be wife of Mr.,gC.Choudhury, 

the father of the applicant. 

2 	4.9.93 The applicant submitted a 	6(ix) 	6 
C - 

representation to the Divisional 

Personnel Officer, N.F.Railway, 

Tj]ça Division with a request 

to withhold the payment of all 
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1 	2 	 3 	 4 	5 

till the dispute regarding 

claim is settled and also to 

pass an order requiring 

production of succession 

certificate. (Annexure-A). 

3. 21.1.94 	Applicant submitted another 	6(x) 	7 

reprsentatjon to Divisional 

Railway Manager(P), .F, 

Railway,Tinsukia Division as 

she did not receive any 

settlement about dues to her 

father. 

Applicant also frientioned 

in her representation that said 

Smt. Dey got married with her 

father by executing an affid-

avit and as such there was 

no valid. marriage.The applicant 

also mentioned that said 

affidavit was sworn in on 21.11.90 

and as such there cannot be a 

son box of 10 years born out 

of the alleged wedlock on 

21.1.94. (Annexure-B). 

4. 28.1.95 	Applicant again submitted a 	6(xi) 	8 

representation for payment of 

final settlement of dues of 

her father in her favour as she 

is the only successor of her 

father (Annexure-c). 



p 
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SUBMISSIONS : 

The applicant being the only daughter of 

late Sunil Charidra Choudhury, she is a bonafide claimant 

of late S.C, 1Choudhury as legal heir.Theref ore the 

Honble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents 

to release all the final settlement dues due to late 

S.C.Choudhury in favour of the applicant. 

I) 
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1iss Supriya Choudhuzy 	......Arplicant 

-versus- 

Union of India & Ors. 	......Respondents 

I N D E X 

S1.N. 	Armexure 	 Particulars 	 Page No. 

1 	 Application 	 1-10 
2 	 - 	Verification 	 ii 

3 	 A 	YsettuxRepresentation 	12-14 
dated 4,9.93 

4 	 B 	Representatjoj dt• 	15-16 
21.1.94 

• 	5 	 C 	Representation dt. 	17-t8 • 	 28.1.95 

• 	 -- •- 

S 	
t- -- -• 	 - 	- 

Filedby : 

Advocate 

) 
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I 

1. 	Particulars of the applicant. 

Miss Supriya Chodhury 

Daughter of Late Sunil Chandra Choudhury 

C/o S±i Jatindra Mohan Sarkar 

Kokrajhar Town (Hospital Road)• 

P.O. & Dist, Kokrajhar 

P.I.N.- 783370 

/ 

2 	Particulars of the Respçndents, 

Union of India 

Through the General Manager(P) 

N.P. Railway, 	- 

Maligaon, Guwahati. 

The Divisional Railway Manager(P) 

N.P. Railway, 

Tinsukia Division, 

Tinsukia, Assam. 

The Chief Peronne1 Off ice, 

N.F. Railway 1  

Maiigaon, 

Guwahati-lj. 

3.. 	Pticu1arsforwhjchthea1jcatjQfld 

Thj' application is made for payment of 

final settlement of dues of deceased father of the 

petitioner who was serving as Ex-Station Superintendent 



a, 
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at Bhojo Railway Station under N.F. Railway. The 

final settlement of dues. payable to the petitioner 

namely, Provident Fund, Gratuity, Firq44 	Leave 

salary and other connective amounts. 

isdiction : 

The applicant states that the case has been 

arisen within the Jurisdiction of this Fion'ble Tribunal. 

Limitation 

The applicant state that the case Is filed 

within the prescribed time of Administrative Tribunals 

Act. 

6. 	Facts of the case : 

i) That the applicant is a citizen of India 

and as such6he is entitled to all rlohts and prIvileges 

guaranteed by the Constitution of India. 

ii That the applicant isthe daughter of late 

Sunil Chandra Choudhury, Ex-Station Superintendent, 

BhojO Railway Station, N.P. Railway. The applicant is 

k only unmarried daughter of late S.C.houdhury who 

was serving as Station SuperIntendent, Bhojo Railway 

Station under N.F. Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati. 

Unfortunately the father of the present applicant died 

in harness on 23.5.93 while in service. 
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iii) That the present applicapt lost her 

mother iong back and her father late 5.C.Choudhury 

managed her to stay :at her grandfather's residence 

i.e at Kokrajhar Town ;  P.O. & Dist. Kokrajhar, 

Assaxri after the death of., the mother of the present 

applicant for the purpose of prop.ercare and guidance 

and also for the purpose, of better education as the 

applicant is the only dauhter of late S.C.6houdhury. 

lv.) That late S.C.Choudhury frequently used 

to visit her daughter at Kokrajhar in the house of 

her grandfather.; 

That the present applicant on 23.5.93 came 

to know the sidden death of her father late S.C. 

Choudhury who expired on 23.5.93. 

That after the death of the present 

applidantts father whe personally approached on 

19.6.93 tb the Divisional Personnel Officer, N.F. 

Railway;  Tinsükia Division, Tnsukia, Assam for 

final settlement of all due.s in her favour. But 

unfortunately she came to know that one Smti. Rnjana 

Dey, petitioner claim?d for final setlement of dues 

of late S.C.Choudi-iury in her, favour and Smt. Ranjana 

Dey claimed to be wife of late.S.C.Choudj-iuryand the 

• applicant also came to know that as a result of undue 

influence of Smti. Ranjan Dey is also appeared as 

one of the nom1nees of the dues of Th.te.S.C.Choudhury. 



Ir 
1 

: 

Be it stated that during applicant 1 s life time she was 

mot never heard about her father's second marriage. It 

is only after death of the apjlicant's Lather and 

• 	 when she made a bona fide claim to the final settlement 
- 	

dues of her deceased father S.C.Choudhury. It is 

• 	 brought to the knowledge of the applicant that her 

• 	 father marrIed second time with one Srimati Ranjana 

Dey and Smti. Ranjan Dey' is nominated as the receiver 

of the amount in the even'of death while in seriice 

her deceased father. It appears that the x*x 

preferential nominee so appointed her deceased father 

is likely to be the result of ,undue influence and 

• 	 ' 	coercion and thereby the present applicant to deprive 

of all the rights and privileges and also the means 

of livelihood. 

vii) That after the death of the applicant's 

father she (the applicant) sent a telegraphic message 

	

• • 	 'addressing the Divisional Railway Manager (Operation) 

Tinsukia on 3.6.93 and on the same day she also. made 

- representatibn for passing of final dues in her, 

favour, 

	

• 	 viii) That the present'applicant is apprehending 

that there may be misrepresentation of facts and 

there are possibilities of exclusion of her name 

from pensioney benefits and other final settlement 

ie dues. In this connection it may be stated although 

5 
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the railway authorities has given verbal assurance 

to the applicant to consider her name for legitimate 

claim for payment of final settlertient of dues. 

( 

ix) That the applicant submitted a representa-

tion vide dated 4.9.93 to the Divisional Personnel 

Officer, N.F. Railway, Tinsukja Division, Tinsukja 

stating.in brief the detailed factual position and 

made a request to withhdid the final settlement dues 

till the W.sputes regarding the claim of final 

settlement is settled and also requested to pass an 

order requirin production of succession certificate 

or any other certifIcates to establish the bonafide 

claim of title to the property of deceased late 

Shri S.C. Choudhury and further requested to issue 

a direction in the case of disagreement between the 

parties in controversy in arriving at any soluation, 

to refer the matter for decision of any apprppriate 

court of law. It is also requested to make lumpsum 

payment to,the 	cx 	applicant for her 

• maintaining and also for education expenses. 

A copy of the representation dated 4.9.93 is 

annexed as AnnexurAe 
xY 

That the applicantagain submitted a repres 

entation •datd 21.1.94 addressed to DM(p) N.F.railway 

Tirisukja D1visj, Tinsukia, Assarn with reference to 

her telegram dated 3.6.93, application 3.6.93, 4.9,93 

and also with reference •to her personal interview 
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On 19.6.93, 1.9.93 and 6.9.93 in the Chamber of 

Divisional Railway Manager(P), Tinsukia where 

assurane was given for releae of settlement of dues 

in favour of the applicant very 	±2x shrtly. 

But unfortuxately the present applicant did not receive 

• any settlement dues till date. The present applicant 

also mentioned in herrepresentatjon dated 21.1.95 that 

she came to know that the alleged second wife Srimate 

• 	 Ranjana Day got married with he late father by 

executing an affidavit on 21.11.90. But there ras no 

Registry Marriage and the. alledge secnd wife Srirnati 

Ranjana Day having a son aged about 10 years who is 

also now claiming over the final settlement dues as 

sone of late S.C.Choudhy. It is surprising if the 

marraige performed on 21.111. 90 there cannot be a son 

• of ten years of age in the year 1995..Therefore entire 

story of second marriage of my father appears to be 

false concocted and just to deprive my legItimate and 

bonafide claim of final settlement dues of my late 

Lather S.C.Chouiury. Therefore is a fIt case where 

,the HoiYble Tribunal should interfere and pass necessary 

order withholding the final settlement dues till produc- 
Valid 

tion of/succession certificate by Srimatj Rarijana Dey and 

necessary direction also be made for proportionate 

payment of settlement dues till disputed claim is 

settled in favour of the present aljcant. 

A copy of the representation dated 21.1.94 is 

annexed as Annexure B. 

I 
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7(a) 

x a) That the applicant beg to state that she never 

heard about her father's second marriage. Therefore the 
I 

applicant categorically denies that her father late 

S.C.Chowdhury, ex-Statlon Superintendent, Bhojo Railway 

Station under N.P. Railway got married with Srimati 

- Ranjana Dey and the applicant further categorically 

denies that her father late S C Chowury  had any 

son and daughter other than the present applicant. 

Therefore she is the legal successsor to late S C 

Chowdhury and she is entitled to receive all final 
r 

settlement dues of late S.C.Chowdhury being the only 

daughter of the deceased late S.C.Showdhury. 

X b) That the applicant further begs to state that 

if the Hon'ble Tribunal does not interfere in that event 

the applicant may suffer irreparable loss ase• has got 

no alternative source of earning and the applicant absolut 

ly depend upon the income of her father late S.C. 

Chowdhury. Therefore the Hon 'ble Tribunal be pleased to 

interfer and direct the respondents to pay all final 

settlement dues to the present applicant with immediate 

effect and the Hon'ble Tribunal further be pleased to 

direct the respondents that if it is diffciult before 

the Railway authorities to pay final settlement dues in 

favour of the present applicant then entire final settle-

ment dues be withheld till submission of succession 

certificate as provided under the relevant rule for the 

purpose of payment of final settlement dues. It is a £ it 

case where the Tribunal should interfere and pass necessar 

order as deemed fit and proper under the facts and circurn4 

tances of the present case protecting the interest of the 

present applicant. 
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xiI 	That the applicant again submited a repres- 

• 	 entation dated 28.1.95 for payment of final settlement 

dues infavou of the applicant whereby it is requested 

to make early payment of final settlement dues in 

• 	 favour of the present applicant. But the railway 

authorities are silent over the claim of the present 

applicant. The applicant is apprehending that Srlmati 

Ranjana Dey maVt obtain the final, settlement dues of 

late S.C.Choudhury by misepresentatjon of facs 

therefore the FIonble Tribunal be pleased to interfere 

in the instant case and dirct the respondents to make 

payrnen-E of final settlement dues of late S.C.Cho.idhury 

in favour of the present applicant immediately and 

a further direction be made not to make any payment 

to final settlement in favour of Srimati Ranjan Dey 

or the final settlement dues may bêwithheld till 

the dIsputed c1im is settled. 

7. 	Reliefs prayed for : 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above 

the applicant prayes for the fllowing reliefs : 

That the respondents be directed to make 

payment of final settlement dues of Late 

Sunli Chandra çhoudhury (father of the applicant) 

due and admissible to the applicant with 

immediate effect or alternativeiy, the final 

settlement dues of late Suriji Chandra Choudhux-y 

ex-Station Superjntndent of Bhojo be withheld 

till settlement of dispute regarding bonafide 

c1ajmant 
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ii. To pass any other order/orders as deemed fit 

and proper by the Honble Tribunal under the 

facts and circumstances of the case. 

The above reliefs are prayed for the following 

amongst other 

 - 

 

GROUNDa- 

That the applicant is the banaifde claimant 

of final settlement dues of Late Sunil Ch. 

Choudhury (father of the applicant) as legal 

heir. 

or that applicant is the only daughter of late 

Sunilch. Choudhur,r, EX-Station Superintendent 

of Ehojo Railway Stat±ori under the N.P.Railway. 

For that the s troy of second marrthage of Late 

Su.nil Ch. Choudhury with Smt. Ranjaria Dey is 

concocted false, and not based on records. 

cannot 

For that Smt. Ranjan Dey and her soWbe the 

• legal successors of late Sunil Choudhury under 

the law and in accordance with Hindu Marriage 

Acts. 	 0 

For that the applicant is only successor,entitled 

• 	 to receive final settlement dues of late Sunil 

- Choudhury, in accordance with relevant Hindu Law. 
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vi, For that the final settlement dues should be 

withheld if the same is paid to the applicant 

irnediately till the dispute regarding bonafide 

claimant is settled by any appropriate court of 

law. 

vii. For that the applicant has already approached 

through representation for payment of final 

settlement dues to the Railway Authorities 

in favour of the applicant. 

 Interim Reflfrad thr 

During the peridence of this case 'the following 

Interim Relief is prayed for : 

I. That the'respondents be directed to make payment 

of final settlement dues of late Sunhl Chandra 

Choudhury Ex-Station Superintendent, Bhojo Railway 

Station to the applicant or alternatively to 

withheld the final settlement dues till dispute 
-• 

is over regSrding bonafide claimant Is settled. 

The a-bove Interim relief is prayed on the 

grounds mentioned In para 7 of this application. 

 Particulars of the I.P.O. 

I.P. 	No; 

- Issued from 	: G.P.O., Guwahati 

Payable at 	: G.P.O., 	 Guwahati 
Date 	 : 	0 	'? 

 IIst of enclosures  
As stated In the Index 
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V E RI P I C A T 10 N 

It Miss Supriya Cioudhury, D/o late Sunil 

Chandra Choudhury, resident of Kokrajhar Town (Hospital 

Road) do hereby verify that the statements made in 

paragraphs 1 to 10 are true to my knowledge xxdxxhnsz 

and based on records and I have not suppressed any 

material facts. 

And I sign this verification on this the 

f3t,day of June, 1995. 

- 	dtwl. 
•..- SIGNATURE 
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ANNEXURE - 

From Camp. Miss Supriya Choudhury, 
C/o Rama Ehawan 
Kbages;ar Road,Tinsukia 
Assamn.' 

To 
The Divisional Personal Officer, 
N.F.Railway 
Tinsukia Division 
Tinsukia 
Assam 

Dear Sir, 

Sub : Controversy regarding nomination of bonafide 
receiver, so payment referred to herein 
elow to be withheld till right of the 

parties establihed, 

Ref : ?mount payavle respecting death of Late 
Sunil Chandra choudhury 1  Station Supdt. 
Bhojo Railway. Station, expired on 23.5,93. 

Ref. to. the above.. I miss Supriya Choudhury, 

un-married daughter of Late' Suj1 Chandra Choudhury 

Station Superintendent,Bhojo Railway Station, most 

respectfully like-to state you the following for your 

sympathetic consideration pleae. 	. 

That Sir, I was informed of my. father' s sudden 

death on. 23, 5.93 at my Grand Father's residence where .1 

have been sent for proper care and guidance and for 

higher education as.I am the only daughter of Late 

$uj]• Chandra Choudhury and since I lost my mother 

long baCk. 
&vJ1  

20 	 That Sir, du±ing my father's life time I was 

not iriformedof my fathert s  second marriage. It is only 

after the death of my father and when I made my bonaflde 

claim to the property of my father, it is brought to my 

knowleage that my father married for second time with 

One Smt. Ranjan Dey, and nominated her as the receiver 

of the amount in the eventof death whIle in service 

of my father, 	. . 

3. 	That Sir, the preferential nominee soapointed 

by my deceased father is likely to be the result of 

undue. influence and coercion and.I have been deprieved o: 

all the rights and privileges as such rny livelihood is 
.Jeopardised, 
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That Sir, on being informed of my father's death 

I sent telegraphIc message addressing the D.R.M. (operating), 

Tinsukia on 3.6.93 and also on the same day made my earnest 

prayer by reducing them into writing for ther consi..deratiOn. 

Not only this, I physicall appeared befdre you on 

19th June'93 and 1st September, 1993 to discuss and to 

settle the matter in controvrsy as there is every appre-

hénsion of mis-±epreséntation and wilful evasion of my 

existence to the officials InvOlved thereof. 

6, 	That Sir, though assurance is given to me consider 

in the facts and circumstances by the authorities concerned 

but I axn affra±a of my deprivation from my Lather' s property 

byay of deceitful act Qf tfi6 interested party. 

You are, therefore, fervently requested to kindly 

consiier my case and issue an order directing the 

offLcials authórity'concerned to withheld release of 

death benefit aEnount etc. till the removal of the 

controversy. 

Also issue an order requiring production of 

SuccessIon Certificate or any other certificate(s) 

evidencing the bonafide claim of tile to the 

property of MY dec6ased fathe. 

Also issue a direction in the case of disagreement 

between the partiCs 'in controversy in arriving at 

any olution, to efé' the rñatter for decision of 

the cOurt of law. 

Further to this, issue an order directing the 

offiials concerned to make payment of a Lwp-sum 

amount tome towa±ds my mainterance as I have no 

one to take care of and to bear my educational 
expenses and expejises of 4y living except my father 
who had left fdr heavenly, abode on 23.05,93 and thus 

grant me justice. 	- 

I trust on your excellency and uprightness. 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd/- Supriya Choudhury) 
Legal Heir of Late Sunil Ch. 

Cbbudhury 
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Copy to :- 

10 	 The General Manager, N.F.Railway, Maligaon, 

Guwahatj. 

2. 	The Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer, 
N.P.Rilway, Maligeonj- Guwahatj,_ 11 for your 
information and necessary action. 

Peraert Address of the claimant. 

Miss $upriya Choudhury, 
C/o ShrI Jatindra Mohan Sarkar, 
Kokrajhar Town (Hospital Road) 
P.O. & Dist. Kokrajhar 
Assam 	 -. 
P.I.N. 783370. 

- 	 Sd,- Supriya Choudhury 



	

To 	 ANNEXURE-B 

The D.R.M (p) 
N.FJUy. Tinsukia DIvision 
Tjns)çj, Assam 

I 

(Dated, Kkrajhar the 21st January/1994) 

Sub : Prayer for payment of final settlement of money 
of my deceased father un±l Chanda Choudhur, 
EXSS/Bhojo. 

ef :- My Previous Correspondence Mated (i) Telegram 
3.6.93 (22) Application 3.6.93 (3) Application 
4.9,93 & also physicallyappeared before you 
on 1.6,93, 1.9.93 and6.9.93 rspectively. 

Dear Sir, 
I 

	

- 	ith reference to the subject Quoted above, I 

MIss Supriya Choudhury un-married daughter of Late Sunil 

Chandra ChoudhuryExss/Bhójo who expired on 23.5.93heg to 
solocit your kind sanction the f±nal settlement of my 
father thedue's 	y mone such as, Provident Fund, G. I. S, 

Gratuity, 8 months Leave Salarf due any to the legal 

heir i.e. to me. As per our dIscüsio on 6.9.93 in your 

office chamber gave me assuárance that the Pension money 
will be released very shortly but as ill luck would have 

it the amount has not been paid tome as yeat for which 

I have been suffering financiá11 a s I am totally helpless 
being my parents both(Father and Mother) are not alive. 

In this context, it may be pointed out here that 
as per my Birth Certificate my age at present 24 years. 
Subsequently it has come to my kxowledge that my late 

father married a second time by executing Ein AffIdavit 
dated 21.11.90 but there was roegistered deed. Moreover, 
wherefrom a son about aged lOyears has come although my 
late father had nominated to .me alongwith illegal Second 
married wife and son. 	 . 

Now your honour would graciously be pleased and 
pay me the aforesaid money at n early date. 

This is for your information and take necessary 
action please. 

Contd... 

15 
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Copy to:. 

1. 	The General Mariager/LAW/Maligaon, N.P.Railway 
for information and take necessary action please. 
In this connection a copy of my letter dated 
4.9.93 is enclosed herewith for re&dy reference. 

2 • 	The Divisional Accut •Officer/NF.Rly,, 
Tinsukia Division for information and take 

• 	necessary action please. 

I 

• 	 Yours; faithfully, 

Sd/- Supriya Choudhury 
UNMARRIED DAUGHTER & Legal heir of 

Permanane Address 	late Sunil Chandra Choudhury, 
of the claimant: 	EXSS/DHOjo 

Miss '5upriya Choudhury, 
C/o 51w! Jatindra Mohan Sarkar 
i<okrajhar Town (Hospital Road)' 
P.O. & Dist. Kokrajhar,Assarn 
P.I.N. 73370 	 • 	

I 

LM 

/ 
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REGISTERED WITH 6ZD 

ANNEXURE - C 

From : 5upriya Choudhüry 
C/o Sjt. Jatindra Mohan Sarkar 
Kokrajhar Town (Hospital Road). 
P.O. & bist. Kokrajhar 
P.I.N. 783370 

To 

The Divisional Railway Manager/P 
N.F.Railway, Tinsukia Division. 

Dated, Kokrajhar the 28th Jan/95. 
4 

Sub : Prayer for payment offin&l settlement of money of 
my deceesed father 3unil Charidra Chowdhury/Ex.s.s./ 
BHOJO. 

Ref : You letter No. ES-5/280(ES)SN/69 dated 31.10.93 
in connection With CPO letter No. E/207/oP, Xviii (C) 
dated 21.12.93 and 'reminder No. same dated 1002.94 
issued by 'CPO/Naligeàn. 

Sirr  

With reference, to the above mentioned ubject,I 
Miss Supriya 'Chowdhury daughter of Ex. S.S./BI-IoJo Late 
Sunil Chandra. Chowdhury beg to draw your kInd attention 
on the following points to consider the case to make early 
payment of Provident Fund, Gratuity, 8 month leave salary 
and others connedtie amount which is legal in due. 

That Sir, I beg.tó state that in thcs respect I 
made several corresponaences to you to finalise the case 
but 4  sorry to say that I have not received any satisfactory 
reply and action fromyour end. Now, I like to remInd you 
to look into the matter and arrange to rake arly payment of money to me as legal heir of my deceased father. 
• , 	It is out of mentioned that I am now in starving 
positibn as I have no any alternative way to sustain my 
life in this hard days of economics. 

Therefore, I. fervently request you to look into the 
-matter and arrange to make early payment to me.If I do not 

• get any reply froth your end then àituation compleed me to 
take shelter ±n the court of law within 15 days from the 
receipt of this .leter. 

This is for your information and take necessary 
action please. 

An early action is highly appreciated. 
Thaiking you, SIr, 

Yours faithfully 
Sd/r Supriya Chowdhury) 

Unmarried Daughter & Legal Heir of. 
Late SunlI Ch.Chowdhury,Ex...S.S,/ 
Bhojo Rly. Stn. 
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CENTRAL ADMIKLSTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

)WA HATI BENOH. 

IN THE bAT:oP: 

O.A. No. 136/95 

Sup riya Choudhury 	Applicant. 

Vs. 

Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents. 

AND 

IN THE ii OF : 

Written statements on behalf of 

the respondents. 

The answering rOSPOdQnts bog to state as follows :- 

1 • 	That the answering rospondets have gone through 

the copy of application on which the abovo-mtjoned case 

has been registered and have understood the Contonts 

thereof. 

2. 	That save and except the statements which are 

sPecifically admitted hero-in-below, other statements made 

in the application are categorically denied. Further, the 

statements which TO not borne on rocord are also denied 

by the answering respondents and the application is put 

to the strictest proof thereof. 

7 fe'r' 
	 Ctd.. ..2 	
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That before dealing with the Vfl?iOUS contentions. 

raised in the O.A., the answering respondents bog to raise 

a preliminary objoction as regards maintainability of the 

ease before this Hon'ble Tribunal. The applicant has 

prayed for payment of P.S. duos of Late $wiil Choudhury 

(her father) ptirportod.ly admissible to her andalternatively, 

to 'withhold the PS. due 'till settlement of dispute 

regarding bonafide olaimGnt. Thus, the aliennt herself 

admits that there is a dispute regarding bonafido claiiaont. 

Go2ig by the avomonts made in the O.A. as well as tho 

relief sought for, it is most respectfully su1itted that 

the instant O.A. is not aliritainable arid this Hori'ble 

Tribunal lacks jurisdiction in such a matter. Purthor, the '-  IPP JJ-

0_0 ~ 16U,'i rlu is also bad for non-joinder of necessaq,7 parties. 

On thse scores alone, the instant application is not 

maintain1blo and liable to be dismissed without going into 

the merit of the case. This pioliininary issue may be 

decided first before entering into the merit of the case. 

It is respectfully submitted that the applicant got other 

alternative remedy and the subject matter is not within 

the jurisdictiofl of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 6(i) od 6(u) of the ap>licatjon, tho antoririg 

respondents do not admit anything contrary to the relevant 

records. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 6(11i) and 6(iv) of the O.A., the answering 

Ctd ., 
. .3 
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respondents stnto that they are not aware as to whether the 

applicant used to live with her gTarldfather. They arc 

also riot aware as to whether into S.C. Ohoudhury frequently 

used to visit her at Kokrajher. 

That with regard to the statements made in pam-

graph 6(v) of the application, the answering respondents 

state that it is a fact that late S.C. Choudhury expired 

on 23.5.93. 

That with regard to the statements made in pam-

graph 6(vj) of the application, it is stated that on 

verification of the office rccordsportainirig to late S.C. 

Ohoudhuir, it is found that be,during hi lifotime had 

executed the nomination of P.F., GIS and DG on. 26.2.91 

while he was in service with his clear signature in wltfloss 

of 2 (two) solVing railway employees. As per the said 

nomination late S.C. Choudhury has' nominated his wife Srb. 

Ranjana Choudhury (his second wife) for P.P., Group Insurance, 

DORG and family pension. According to info:rnntion furnished 

by late S.C. Choudhury he got married with his. second 

Wife after the death of Lis first wife and thus, Brat. Ranjana 

Chouthury is legally maxTiod wife of late C.' Choudhury. 

6. 	That with regard to the saternentsraado in Parri- 

graph 6(vii) of theapplication, it is stated that on 

receipt of the reprosentati from the applicant all settlement 

duos have been kept Pending for firial dcjsion by the 

competent authority. However, since thoranttor is 	Pending 

Ctd.,,.4 
I 	 * 
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before this Hon'ble Tribunal, no decision has boon taken. 

That with regard to the statcnts made in 

ragroph 6(viii) of the application, the answering respon-

dents state that it is a fact that the nomination was 

executed by late S.C. Ohoudhury while in seiico on 26.2.91 

in favoiix of his second wife Smt. Ranjnna Choudhury to 

whom he married after demise of his first wife. 

That with regard to the statemeflts made in 

paragraph 6(ix) of the application, it is s -tatod that it 

is not possible to make any payment to anybody till the case 

is fjljed. 

11 • 	That with regard to the statements made in para- 

gioph 6(x) of the application, it is stated that the repre-

sentations of the applicant have been received but in view 

of the above-mentioned position, the P.S. th.ies not possible 

to be given to the applicant. As regards the apprehension 

of the applicant regarding second marriage of late S.C. 

OLioudhury, it is respectfully submitted that unless a dada- 

ration to the fact that the second marriage was a nullity is 

obtained by the applicant from a compett court, the 

respondents are helpless in the matter and they will have 

to go and process the rnatter in accordance with the rolovant 

rules and on the basis of the nomination given by late S.C. 

Choudhury. 
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12. 	 That m4ith regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 6(x)(a) of the application, it is stated that 

as per the papers furnished by late S. C. Choudlmry, it 

appears that lao laos named apart from ant. Ranjana Ohoudiury 

as wife, 2 others as son and c1rughtcr Shri Ibidul Choudhury 

as son and the present applicant as &ughter. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 6(x)(b) of the O.iL, the answering respondents 

while roitôrating and reaffirming the statonnts made 

hero-in-above bog to state that the final settlaiorit duos 

in respect of late S.C. Ciaoudhuiy has boon with.Iieid arid 

the rospondets are waiting for a decision from this 

bon'blo Tribunal. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 6(xj) of the application, the answering respondents 

reiterate and roof f-izia tbe statements made here-jri-bov. 

That in view of the facts and circtuiistonces 

stated above, the instant O.A. is not maintainable arid 

liable to be dismissed, 

Verification,, . 6 
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V E R I F I C A TION 

I, Shri 	 , aged about 

years by occupation Ri lw&ty Servant, worldng as 

the Dlvision*l porsonnol Officer of the Northeast Frontier 

flailway, Tinsukia do hereby solonnly affirm and state that 

the statornts iado in paragraphs 1 and 2 are true to r 

Iwwledge, those made In prtgraph 3 to 14 are true to my 

inforr.tion derived from the records of the ca so which I 

believe to be true and the rests arc nV humble subissIon 

before this Hon'ble Tribun*1. 

DIVISIONAL PERSONNEL OFFICER 
NORThEAST FRONTIER RAI1WAY:TINSUIaA 
FOR MD ON BEHALF OF 
UNION OF INDIA. 
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O.A. No, 136 of 1995 

% 	

Miss Supriya Choudhury 

-versus- 

Union of India & 0rs. 

-And- 

In the matter_of 

Rejoinder submitted by the 

applicant 

The above named applicant most humbly and 

respectfully begs to state as under : 

That the applicant categorically denies the 

steaement made in paragraphs 3 1 4, and 5 of the written 

statement and further begs to state th.t ti1'i; lon'ble 

Tribunal is only the appropriate forum where the applicant 

rightly approached for paymentof final settlement dues 

which is due and admissible to the father of the applicant 

late S.C.Choudhury. In this connection it may be strted 

that the apprehension of the applicant is now appears as 

correct as the Railway uthorities hate now admitted in 

the writtei-j statement that name of 'one Shrimatj Ranna 

Choudhury has been appeared as one of the nominees as 

regard G.P.F, - DCRG, Group Insuarance and for family 

penion as stated in the paragraph 7 of the written state-

ment . In this connection it may be stated:that Shrjmtj 

Ranja Choudhury claims herself as second wife of late 

Contcl...P/2 
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Sunil Chandra.Choudhury i.e. the father of the applicant. 

Therefore there was every possibility that the final 

settlement dues of late S.C.Choudhury would have been 

paid to ShrimatiRanjana Choudhury if the applicant would 

not have approached the Hon'ble Tribunal in appropriate 

time and the Hon'ble Tribunal has adequate jurisdiction 

to interfere with the grievances of the a:plicant and 

this Hon'ble Tribunal have adequate jurisdiction to 

deal with this matter as the same relates to the payment 

of final settlement of dues of late S.C. Choudhury who aas 

an employy of the Railway and the settlement be made to 

his legal heir and this is a £ it case where the Hon'ble 

Tribunal may look into in a pproate ace to see that the 

final settlement dues of a Railway employee is paid to 

his legal heir and also employer to pass necessary direc-

tion by exercising its inherent power. It is categorically 

denied that there is no other elternative way with the 

applicant for protection of her rights and interest except 

to .approach this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

The applicant in support of her claim that she is 

the daughter of late S.C. Choudhury beg to enclose Birth 

Certificate which was registered on 12.1.81 showing her 

date of birth on 17.10.1969 and permanent residential 

certifiCate issued by the 6.ub-d±visjonal Officer (Civil) 

Kokrajhar dated 12.1,1983 showing the name of her father 

Shri 5 .C.Choudhury and the certificate issued by the 

Exettive Officer, Kokrajhar, Municipal Board, Kokrajhar. 

The certificates mentioned ar€ are annexed 

herewith and the same is marked as Annexures D,E and F. 
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2. 	That with regard to the statements made 

in paragraphs 7,10, and 11 of the written statement the 

applicant categorically denies the ctectness of the 

same and further begs to state that late S.C.Choudhury, 

father of the applicant hd never married ,Shrimati 

Ranjana Choudhury as such there is no question for 

payment of any amount to Shrima.ti Ranjana Choudhury and 

the applicant also categorically denies that late S.C
.  

Chodhury has got any song namely Mrinal Choudhury as 

mentioned in paragraph 12 of the written statement which 

stated to be appeared in the nomination form filled up 

b'v late S.C.ChoucThur i.e. father of the present arplicant. 

In this connection it may be stated that the present 

applicant came to know that Shrimati Ranjana Choudhury 

had filed an RV±X Affidavit' before the authorities which 

was sworn on 11.8.94 by Shrimati Ranjana Choudhury before 

the Magistrate at Tinsukia wherein Shrimati Ranjana 

Choudhury shown the present applicant as o ne of the - 

legal heirs. It is stated inthe said Affidavit that 

although she. is formally married in a temple on 24.5.90 

with late S.C.Choudhury as she was in deep love prior to 

her formal marriage with late .S.C.Choudhury and out of 

that love and affection a son was horn on 8.8.1984 

• namely Shri Mrinal Choudhury whom Shrimati Ranjan Choudhury 

shown as one of the legeal heirs of late S.C.Choudhury . 

Therefore the whole story of marriage is concocted and 

the c'lairn of retirement benefit of late S.C.Choudhury is 

based on without anq 	valid documentary evidence 

Therefore the claim of her marriage with lae S.C.houdhury 

cannot get the sanction of 'law tnd therefore Shri Mrinal 
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Choudhury cannot be a lcgal hear of. late S.C.Ch oudhury  

and 5hri Nrinal Choudhury cannot also be a legal hair of 

late S.C.Choudhury in accordance with the rules and 

regulations. The office of the Chief Personnel Officer 

N.F.Railway, Maligaon vide his letter No. E/207/0 Ptt.viii 

(C) dated 21.12.1993 sought certain clarification from 

lvi the ivisional Railway anagr(P), Tinsukia referring 

of a letter of the DRM(P) Tinsukia dated 31.10.93 

/whereincertain quaries were made for clarification as 

regard whether the present nomination is in supersession 

of the ear-ljcr nomination and whether the present nomination 

Contained any office specific acceptance in the appropriate 

column as appropriate in the nomination fom and also 

sought clarification how 7 years age is shown of the son 

Shrimati Ranjana Choudhury in the Affidavit dated 26.2.91 

when the marriage stated to he performed on 2 4.5.90. However 

a reply was furnished by the DRMP(),Tinsukja vide his / letter No. S-S/280(p) dt. 6.1.95 wherein the DRM (P) 
admitted that in the appropriate col. acceptance of the 

nominatibn was not shown but suprisingly it is stated that 

the same has .been acceptod by the Competent authority with 

- official seal which is contrary to the rule and it is also 

surprisingly stated in paraqraph 3 of the letter dated 

6.1.95 that it is a fact that the marriage had been performed 

on 24.5.90 with Mrs. Ranjana Choudiury as per affidavit - 	

- and it is also stated that 
issued by the Magitrate, Dibrugarh on 

21 .11.90/although 

the marriage was performed on 24.5.90 the age of the son 

state as 6 years 2 months 28 days at tht time and it is 

also statad in the affidavit that although she had entered 

into nuptial tie with late S.0.houdhury on 24.590 accor- 
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ding to social Customs and rites at Dibrugarh but prior 

to that she was in deep love and affection with late 

S.C.ChOUdhUrY and as a result the son namely Mrinal 

houdhury was bor6 on 8.8.84, therefore the whole story 

/recorg is without having valid documetary evidence and 

mere declaration of ShrimatjRanana Choüdhury seems to 

be concocted and in the facts and circumstances the 

applicant is only successor of late S.C. Choudhury and 

entitled to all final settlement dues of late S.C.  

Choudhury. 

3. 	That the applicant categoricallydenie5 the 

statement made in paragraphs 12,13,14 and 15 of the 

written statement and further begs to state that Shrimati 

Ranjan Choudhury and Shri Mrinal Choudhury can'ot be 

treated s legal heäirs of late S.C. Choudhury for the 

purpose of payment of final Settrement of late 

Choudhury and therefore. Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to 

direct the respondents for inmedLte payment of final 

settlement dues to the present appi±cant, and under 

the facts and circumstances stated above the application 

deserves to be allowed with costs. 
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yE R M F I CATION 

I, Miss Supriya Chouhury, D/o late Sunil 

Chandra ChOudhury, resi'eñt of Kokrajhar Town 

(Hospital Road) do hereby verify that the statements 

made in this amendment application are true to my 

knowledge and based on records and I have not 

suppressed any material facts. 

And I sign this verIfication on this the 

December, 1996. 

swmio- 
Signature 
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/Copy/ 
Annexure-E 

OFFICE OF T HE SUB-DIVISIONAL OFFICER 	(CIVIL) :KOKRA31AR 

PERMANENT RESIDENTIAL certificate 

This is to certify that Shrimati Supriya 

Cheudhury daughter of Shri unil Chaudhary Town 

Kokrajhar (Hopita1 Road) P.O. Kokrajhar P.S. IKokrajhar 

in the District of Goalpara is a permanent resident 

in the State of Assam. 

/SEAL/ 
	 Sd/- I11eib1e 

5ub-Divisional Officer(Civjl), 
Kokra.jhar 12.1.83 
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Annexure-F 

TO WHOM IT WY CONCERN 

This is to certify that Shrijatindra Mohan, 

S Sarkar S/o Late Gayanath Sarkàr of Kokrajhar Town 

(Hospital Road)- Ward No. 6, P.O., P.S. & District 

Kokrajhar (Assam) is the grand Father and a Legal 

Gurdian of Miss Supriya Choudhury, D/o Late 5unil 

Chandra Choudhury. 

Sd/- Illegible 23.11.93 
Dated, Kokrajhar, 
the 23rd November/93 	x- Additional Deputy Commissioner 

Executive °fficer, Kokrajhar, 
Municipal Board, Kokrajhar 

6. 

( 0 ff ice ROund -Seal) 

/sEAL/ 	 - 

23.11.93  

Pt 	 - 

p 



Sonri , Dis;ricl; Sibsagar , aged about; 49yearc , by 
Occupatjon (ovt. servant ( in Railway  

jr 	1) 

2. 	 Srnti. Ran ana Dey ( Chd1wry ( .D/O. 	i 
Harshana th Dey ,ftesic1c,11t Of N Olin pool Tin—Al i , .11 .0.  
P . * his tric t Dl bruga rh , : 1 boa, I; 35 •y;ij . 
oCcupa tion hout3e—vife.v do hereby soleenly uf1j..ri :j 01  
declare On oath as £OU.OWa : — 

1. 	That both of ui eire major in. ag 

That we donot fall WI thin the 
Prohibitory degrees acco:rdlng 	the Hindu Ma:rrae ct. 
in force. 

Tha t we vot our marria e per roju 
011 the 24th.. day of the rnon-th of May, One thousajirl Nine 

hundred Ninety years at Naliapool , Jibruarh Oceri.ir 

to Hindutes through " Sapta Pad! " portha 

Tlio -t now we have been JeadJ.ng 
peaceful cOnjugal tives. 

That none of us will divorce each 
Other. 

i r  

* 	
: 

- 
& 	 ..-. 

•••$ 	', -- .- 

'That the s to ternij t in_ de in 

if 
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e p 0 H u n 
Ligne & Sv/Orn beioi'e me by the above- n:3m 

Deponent on being Id.;fltjfjed by iri IC 	s1rn, 

dVoejte, J)ibrug:irji on hii the 21i 0  ily oi 

fl 01Tfl)p]. , I 990 
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mNo. S • 

• 	Nomination ( r bandits under the Central Government Employees Gmup lncurane 

Scheoe. 1980 	 ,. 

When the ('jovr .nlellt srv3nt has a family arid wkh 	t nornin 'ste one me mber Cr mere 

than one ii,ember thece f. 

)iicby nominate the pets Cr1 s) nintinnec1 below wh 	I ;i.ie 	nbr 	st of .'ay f,nil 

and coiifcr cc hirn.thcm the right to rcci\e to the extert pccifIrd below any amount that may he 

sanctioned by the CentrI Governrnnt trnd the Central G.vern'nent Empovcec Crop ln'ua-

nec She.iic, 1980 in the evtnt ol my death while in st r t'i.c or uldch ha.'ic g become payable on 

mv tt tiCCirce the nic or s(f;rafl:la ii 0 riiy tern in un-paid at my dcith. 

	

Names and 	Rcl,t!i"nship with 	Ag 	• S"-tw 	C'intingencic 	Nae!r, adr'.s and 
address of no 	Government 	 to te 	it (he haop 	re,ati .. 	i of the 
7111008/ 	. 	servart 	 i paid 1(0 	nug of -.%, I.i 11 	ferrOi , 	if toy, to 
fl011110CC 	 . CIICh, 	the nomina 	whim the right of 

I 	t1ui sIl 	' 	IlICI flOh!.ill 	•hail 
conic invnhd 	p't in te evevi 

mf his 
vredcceadng the 
Government servant 

2. 	7 

9 	r 	) vernnelI srvan,t s'nulj draw line a.vr 113 I 1. 	1 .1 i 	I 	) .v II, 	lit entry 

to prevent insertion of any names alter he has slgr.ed. 

I 

Dated this 	 day of 	 19 	 at 

C — : 
._ 

Signature of two witnetses: 

2. 
	 rant 

• 	' 	I .  

• This column should be filled in so as to cover ta 	wli )le a nount •.sy.pa)ab!6tticr the 

Insurance scheme: 

- 	 - 	
1 

'I 
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BEFORE THE MAGISTR&TE 	: a::::: AT TINSUKIA. r.il I 

DT. 11/08/94. 
' 

1:.:• 	 ;r 	\. 

( i 	 A F F I D A V I T. 
.5 	 5, 	

5. 	
•••.. 

I , 

•••. IRIATI •RJA _OWD1J(, w/o Late Sunhl (iandra Cowdhuq, 
• -Station S 	neffdt713h?jö Rly. Station do hereby solemnly 

...- affirm and declare on oath as follows 

1) That my husband LATE SUNIL CHANDRA CHOWDIIURY Was working as 
Station Superintendent / Bhojo Rly. Station under Dfl/TsK 
NF Rly, who expired on 23/05/93 leaving behind the following 
heirs who are still alive today. 

• . Sl,Np. Nae 	 Ee1atipnehp. Date of Birth. 

• . 1. Sinti. Ranjena Qiowdhury 	- Wife 	- 02-09-1943. 
Smti. Supriya chowdhury - Daughter. - 17-12-1969. 

• 	 of'' 	. ... 
let, wife. 

Sri Trinal (%owdiiury 	- Son 	- 08/08/84. 

2) That there is no any other legal heirs of Late Sunil Ch. 
Q'iowdhur3r. 

3) By swearing this Affidavit I do hereby declare that I entered 
into a nuptial tie with Late Sunil Qi. (bowdhury on 24/05/90 
according to social customan.rites.(at Oibrugara) .Frior to 
this said marriage we were in deep love and affection with 
each other and out of that we married in a ten1e (K1i Bar!) 
at Dibrugarh by exchanging garlends and since then I resided 
with Late Sunil Qiowdhury as husband and wife. Out of the 
said union a male child was born to me on 08/08/84 , and 
be was taken as legitimate issue of Late Sunil (Ii. thowdhury 
though he was born out of social wed-lock. 

4) That during the life time of my deceaaed husband Su'n1l 
Chowdhury he mentioned the name of my eon Sri Mrina]. 
Chowdhury as nominee in nomination form in good faith, 

\8\ 	 S 	 (;Ofltd. . . P / 2). 

.,. 	 .. 



• 5) 	I do hereby further declare that in the matter of 
settlement of all dues of my deceased husband even pensionar 

•/ 	 •. benefit is withheld on the plea of eon' a birth dite. Now 
the matter is left at the disposel of competent authority. 

The statement mede from para 1. to 5 are true 
to the best of my knowledge, information and 
belief, nothing is false or concealed. It is 

/ 	further submitted that I shell be liable for 
the legal action if any thing is discovered to 
be false. 

Identified by - 

( xas Arwia) 
Advo cate, Tiñeukla. 

ow-.. 

D E P 0 N E N T. 

Solemnly affirm and declare on oath by the ahovened 
deponent who has signed this affidavit in two sheets and duly 
ideitffid by Sri içp, Agarwalla, Advocate, Tinsukia on this the 

4pgi,_1994. 

1J 	 • 
MAGISTRATE O  

TINSUKIA. 
/ 

ltt. P. - o 	.-' 
•T 

, 	& 

__________ 	•k. 


